
THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
BOARD ACTION SUMMARY 

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA#: .*C-1 

AGENDA DATE: May 3, 2016 
SUBJECT: 
Approval of Contract Change Order #17 and the Increase of the Construction Contract with 
George Reed, Inc. for the Crows Landing Road at West Main Intersection Upgrade Project 

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS: No. 
2016-221 

On motion of Supervisor _ 9~~fi~_n_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , Seconded by Supervisor _ With.r.Pw _______________ _ 
and approved by the following vote, 
Ayes: Supervisors: Q'BrLe_n_,_CbLe_s_a ... _Wlt.tirow ... _QeMq_rtirii,_qQQ _CbaiJOlC!.11. MQotejth __________ - - - - __ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Noes: Supervisors: _____________ N_o_n_~ _________________________________ -- - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: NQ.11~ _____________________________________________ - ____ - - - - - - - - - - - -
Abstaining: Supervisor: ________ -~9.fl.? ____________________________________ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1) X Approved as recommended 
2) Denied 
3) Approved as amended 
4) Other: 

MOTION: 

ATTEST: 
File No. 



THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

DEPT: Public Works BOARD AGENDA#: *C-1 

Urgent 0 Routine 0 ~,AGENDA DATE: May 3, 2016 

CEO CONCURRENCE: 4/5 Vote Required: Yes • No 0 

SUBJECT: 
Approval of Contract Change Order #17 and the Increase of the Construction Contract with 
George Reed, Inc. for the Crows Landing Road at West Main Intersection Upgrade Project 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Approve contract change order #17 in the amount of $51,394.35 for additional pavement 
reconstruction and increase the construction contract with George Reed, Inc. for the Crows 
Landing Road at West Main Street Intersection Upgrade Project. 

2. Direct the Auditor-Controller to make the necessary budget adjustments per the financial 
transaction sheet. 

DISCUSSION: 

The purpose of the Crows Landing Road at West Main Street Intersection Upgrade Project is 
to improve safety and air quality at the intersection in an effort to maximize traffic flow. 
The scope of the project includes, but is not limited to: 

• Construction of traffic signals at the intersection of Crows Landing Road and 
West Main Street; 

• Widening the individual legs of the intersection in all directions by installing 
dedicated left turn lanes to improve traffic flow through the intersection; 

• Provide adequate storm drain runoff control; 
• Reconstruct existing pavement, at and in the vicinity of the intersection, with a 

brand new pavement section; and, 
• Replace obsolete existing storm drain pump station with a new pump station 

capable of integrating with existing County Supervisory Control and Data 
Acquisition system. 

The posted engineer's estimate for the project was $4, 165,245 (which included construction 
engineering, material testing and contingency). The actual construction phase budget 
approved for the project was $3,636,739.87. The lowest bid was 10% below the engineers 
estimate. 

Page 1of4 



Approval of Contract Change Order #17 and the Increase of the Construction Contract with 
George Reed, Inc. for the Crows Landing Road at West Main Intersection Upgrade Project 

On June 2, 2015, the Board of Supervisors awarded the construction contract to George Reed, 
Inc., of Modesto, California. Construction on the project began on Monday, June 15, 2015 and 
has now been completed. 

It is typical to experience some extra costs when performing this type of road reconstruction, 
excavation, piping, and mechanical work. Unforeseen additional costs are generally covered 
within the allowed 10% contingency. 

The initial design called out to preserve a large area of existing pavement on the western leg of 
the intersection, along West Main Street. This area would be the future eastbound travel lanes. 
The pavement to remain was approximately 310 feet in length and approximately 23 feet wide. 
Contract Change order #17 is required because during the grading and paving phase of the 
project, it was discovered that the existing pavement section was very thin and structurally 
inadequate for the traffic typical of West Main Street. Therefore, the pavement required 
reconstruction. These conditions could not have been reasonably foreseen at the time of the 
contract award. The contractors grading crew and equipment were on site working adjacent to 
the location in question and the County's construction management staff gave the contractor 
direction to proceed with the additional roadway construction so the project would proceed 
safely and without delay. This resulted in a net cost increase of $51,394.35 over the amount 
originally budgeted for the construction of this project. 

Public Works staff recommends the approval of contract change order #17 and the increase of 
the construction contract with George Reed, Inc, which will ensure the proper payment for 
work completed and timely closeout of this project. 

POLICY ISSUE: 

The Board previously authorized Public Works to approve project change orders in accordance 
with Public Contracts Code sections 20137 and 20142. The amount of the change order for 
this project exceeds the statutory authorization provided under these sections, and; therefore, 
these changes should be approved by the Board of Supervisors. Normally, under Public 
Contracts Code section 20137(b ), changes in the project that exceed ten percent ( 10%) of the 
contract price require competitive bidding. However, in this case, grounds exist for an 
exception under Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 631, 
which states that the Board may approve changes or additional work in excess of 10%, without 
rebidding the project, if the Board finds that a competitive bid for the additional work would not 
produce an advantage to the County and the public, and that advertisement for competitive bid 
would thus be undesirable, impractical or impossible. These factors exist for the following 
reasons: 

1 . It would have been impractical and undesirable to stop the project while underway, in 
order to bid out the extra work while the County's contractor was mobilized on site, 
ready, and qualified to perform the work. 

2. It would not have been advisable to leave incomplete work and potentially unsafe 
conditions, adjacent to active travel lanes. 

Page 2 of 4 



Approval of Contract Change Order #17 and the Increase of the Construction Contract with 
George Reed, Inc. for the Crows Landing Road at West Main Intersection Upgrade Project 

3. This was a relatively small amount of work that needed to be completed as the project 
progressed. Stopping the work to bid this portion out would have cost the County more 
than it potentially could have saved with competitive bidding. It was much more 
advantageous to the project budget and schedule to have the extra work performed as 
it was discovered and completed expeditiously. 

4. The County likely would not have received a lower price by bidding out the extra work. 

5. Competitive bidding requires award to lowest responsible bidder. This could result in 
multiple contractors working on the same project at the same time, which would cause 
conflicts and difficulty apportioning responsibility for contract issues; such as liability, 
completion dates and performance. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

This project is financed by Regional Transportation Impact Fees. The original costs associated 
to assure the delivery of this project were originally approved in the amount of $3,636,739.87, 
($3, 101, 187.15 for the contract; $220,434.00 for quality assurance, inspection, materials 
testing, and contract administration; $5,000.00 for County administrative support services; and 
$310,118.72 for construction contingencies). Due to the unforeseen pavement conditions 
discovered during construction, an additional cost of $51,394.35 was incurred to complete the 
project. Therefore, this additional amount of funds are required to cover all costs to date and to 
close out the project. Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Public Works' Road 
Projects budget. 

Cost of recommended action: 
Source(s) of Funding: 
Regional Transportation Impact Fees (RTIF) 
Funding Total: 
Net Cost to County General Fund 

Fiscal Year: 
Budget Adjustment/Appropriations needed: 

Fund Balance as of 2/29/2016 
Regional Transportation Impact Fees 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS' PRIORITY: 

$ 51,394.35 

$ 51,394.35 
51,394.35 

$ 

2015/2016 
Yes 

$18,000,000 

The recommended action is consistent with the Board's priorities of providing A Safe 
Community, A Healthy Community, and A Well Planned Infrastructure System by maximizing 
traffic flow at this intersection to improve safety and air quality. 

STAFFING IMPACT: 

Existing staff is providing oversight for this project. 

Page 3 of 4 



Approval of Contract Change Order #17 and the Increase of the Construction Contract with 
George Reed, Inc. for the Crows Landing Road at West Main Intersection Upgrade Project 

CONTACT PERSON: 

Matt Machado, Public Works Director 

ATTACHMENT(S}: 

1 . Contract Change Order #17 
2. BudgetJournalVoucher 

Telephone: (209) 525-4153 

Page 4 of 4 



ATTACHMENT 1 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #17 



STAHISlAUS COlMTY PU8UC WORKS DEl'ARn.tEMT 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
CM-.tooSG OIEV 07/ZlllDtlCTf 7541.J601 0 
~ -CCIO-" r--- -

1
eotmlAC1' ....... liR l'!O"'> · 

_E Lnl•_ 9729 yrows Landing· W Main 
'IO 

George Reed, Inc c/o Matt Cavallero 

Extra Wor1< per Agreed Upon Lump Sum (LS) Final Compensation 

Print Form 

Provide addition al compensation of work to the con tractor for requested revision In plan as reviewed with 
the Project Engineer and County personnel Said modil"ications were completed at the southwest comer of 
the lntefMClion along West Main Street Inclusive of addltlonal shoulder grinding, AB fiR earthwofk-grading 
and asphalt plugging of the paved southweste~ shoulder area adjacettl the elementary &ehool to match 
the dealgn of the contract plans The below represents the aggregate agflled upon lump awn cost per the 
submitted and accepted c:osta as provided by the contractor via daily extra wottc raports and H reviewed 
and vet.led by the Engineer to provide the modifications to the shoulder areas and as tevlewed by lhe 
Engineer and as requested 
Compe111ation to GRI to provide pavement modilicaClons In regatds to the planned WOf1l scocie at Iha 
southwest comer ot the Intersection along West Main Street (see attached GRI DEWRs) 

Agreed Upon Lump Sum Colt $ 51,394 35 

For this extra wortc aggregate cost, the contractot agrees to accept the paving acflua1ments and eJdra work 
as submitted via this change order and as shown for the ad}usted ponlon1 ofworic In consideration of the 
planned ptqect Improvement items of work. All extra wort! under this change order lhaa ru0y c:ompl-j with 
the contract documents and Sections _..1.03, S-Ul-4 and 9· 1.03 of the Standard Specifications with no 
additional compensation made therefOfe 

&dmeiedC01t_ ~aw >< tnc:rwM $51,394 35 
By ~son ol llllt onter Iha he o1 C0111plell<lll wlf be ad)l»ttd 111 lalowl 4 

(!'MIT - ' 'llT\E) 
Jamea M Schaaf clo Stanislaus County 

!MT£ 
2-25-16 

We IN undllnlgned COlllrador, 11"9 given C8r9fUI conlkleflllon 10 lhl cr.llQI propclHll .nd IQl'ff, 11 lhls propoMI 11 aPll/'OV9d, 111111 
.... \!ill~ Ill~ fllmiah Ille metllri&la, eJCCePt U may ollwMie IMI nollld .CCW., Ind perfoml .. MIYk:a MC.SIS}' far 
Ille WOii< mow 19edfl9d, encl wll eccepl a flit peymtnt 1111'9f« 1111 proCH lhOwn Iba\'• HOTE: Ir fov, thl contractor, clo not 
llgn ~ of !Ne ontw, your llllltntloft I• dlrteMd to ht niqulr.mente of the •cfflcdoa 11 to pnicffdl119 wlh ~ 
ord.-..d --81d llllnt a written SWolest wllftln the lime tllereln •~lfled. 



ATTACHMENT 2 

BUDGET JOURNAL VOUCHER 



Database 
Balance Type 
Data Access Set 

Ledger 
Budget 
Category 
Source 
Currency 
Period 
Batch Name 
Journal Name 
Journal Description 
Journal Reference 
Organization 
Chart Of Accounts 

Totals: 

FMSDBPRD.CO.STANISLAUS.CA.US.PROD 
Budget 
County of Stanislaus 

* List - Text County of Stanislaus 
List - Text LEGAL BUDGET 

*List -Text Budget - Upload 
*List - Text PW JAS 
* list - Text USD 

List -Text MAY-16 
Text Crows/W Main contract increase 
Text JV102120 
Text To increase contract for Crows/W Main pre 
Text 

List -Text Stanislaus Budget Org 
Accounting Flexfield 

Ti : This is not the end of the Template. Un rotect the sheet and insert as man rows as needed. 

Explanation: To increase contract for Crows/W Main proj 

Board Item 2016- dated: 

Requesting Department 

Julie A Serrano 

Prepared by Approved By 

4/20/2016 

Date 

DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 

DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 

DO NOT CHANGE 
ENTER AS MMM-YY (ALL CAPS FOR MMM) EX: NOV-11 

DO NOT CHANGE 
DO NOT CHANGE 

Dato Entry 

Keyed by 

Date 

51394.35! 51394.35 

Date 


